
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Graham Seal 

 
30 December 2016 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET to be held on Tuesday 10 January 2017 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Executive Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of 
the public on issues relating to the work of the Cabinet and to receive any 
petitions. 
  

3.   ACTIONS STATUS REPORT (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) on the status of actions agreed at the last Cabinet meeting. 

 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER 
ITEM 14  
 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-
disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on the Agenda.  

Public Document Pack



6.   ITEM RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL  
 

 To consider the following item:- 
 

(a)  
  
Campus West Tower (Pages 7 - 10) 

 Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on urgent repairs required to the tower at Campus West. 
 

7.   ITEMS REQUIRING KEY DECISION  
 

 To consider the following items for decision in the current Forward Plan:- 
 

(a)  
  
Council Tax Base 2017/18 (Forward Plan Reference FP767) (Pages 11 
- 20) 

 Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on the calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2017/18.   

 

(b)  
  
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2018/20 (Forward Plan 
Reference FP769) (Pages 21 - 62) 

 Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) setting out the financial strategy for 2017/18 to 2019/20 
providing a framework for the Council to plan and manage its resources.   

 

(c)  
  
Housing Revenue Account Budget - 2017/18 (Forward Plan Reference 
FP768) (Pages 63 - 76) 

 Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on the Housing Revenue Account budget for 2017/18 
together with the proposed rent decrease in line with proposed 
Government legislation. 

 

(d)  
  
General Fund Budget 2017/18 (Forward Plan Reference FP768) (Pages 
77 - 204) 

 Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) presenting a first view of the General Fund revenue budget 
for 2017/18.   

 

(e)  
  
Capital Programme - 2017/18 to 2021/22 (Forward Plan Reference 
FP768) (Pages 205 - 232) 

 Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) providing details of capital expenditure and funding for the 
period 2017/18 to 2021/22. 

 

(f)  
  
Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 (Forward Plan Reference 
FP770) (Pages 233 - 254) 

 Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) presenting the proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 
2017/18.   
 



8.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 

 There are no recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Committees to 
be considered. 
 

9.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET PANELS  
 

 There are no recommendations from Cabinet Panels to be considered. 
 

10.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEES  
 

 There are no recommendations from Scrutiny Sub-Committees to be 
considered. 
 

11.   COUNCIL'S ACHIEVEMENT LIST (Pages 255 - 260) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) summarising Council achievements for the second quarter of 
2016/17. 
 

12.   PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT - NOVEMBER 2016 (Pages 261 - 
270) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) summarising strategic performance data for quarter two of 2016/17. 
 

13.   RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 271 - 292) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) on the current top strategic and operational risks facing the 
Council. 

 

14.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS 
OF SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION:  
 

15.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Cabinet is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for Items 16, 17, 18 and 
19 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of confidential or 
exempt information as defined in Section 100(A)(3) and Paragraphs 3 (private 
financial or business information) and 5 (legal and professional privilege) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 



PART II 
 

16.   ITEMS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND 
POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL  
 

 To consider the following item of an exempt nature:- 
 

(a)  
  
Acquisition of Culpitt House, 70-74 and 80-86 Town Centre, Hatfield 
(Forward Plan Reference FP784) (Pages 293 - 300) 

 Exempt report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) on the opportunity to acquire a number of properties 
in Hatfield Town Centre to add to the Council’s holdings in the town. 
 

17.   HIGH VIEW PROCUREMENT (Pages 301 - 304) 
 

 Exempt report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) on the appointment of a preferred bidder for this 
redevelopment project. 
 

18.   CREMATORIUM PROCUREMENT (Pages 305 - 324) 
 

 Exempt report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) on the next stage of the procurement for the redevelopment 
project. 

 

19.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT 
THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  

 
Circulation: Councillors J Dean (Leader) 

D Bell 
H Bromley 
T Kingsbury 
 

M Perkins (Deputy Leader) 
B Sarson 
R Trigg 
 

 Executive Board 
Press and Public (except Part II Items) 

 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact 
Graham Seal, Governance Services Unit on 01707 357444 or email – 
g.seal@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:g.seal@welhat.gov.uk


 

Part I 
Item No: 4 
Main author: Graham Seal 
Executive Member: Roger Trigg 
Not Ward Specific 

 
 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET– 10 JANUARY 2016 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 

GOVERNANCE) ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this report 
lists the actions from the last Cabinet meeting, those responsible for completing 
each action and its current status. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Members note the status of the following actions which were identified at 
the last Cabinet meeting on 6 December 2016. 

Minute Action Responsible 
Status/ 
Date Completed 

There are no action updates to be reported. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Main author: Mike Storey 
Executive Member: Roger Trigg 
Handside Ward 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 10 JANUARY 2017 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 

CULTURAL SERVICES) 

CAMPUS WEST TOWER – URGENT REPAIRS 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In August this year, a large piece of concrete separated and then fell from the 
around a window on the fourth floor of the Campus West Tower.  This highlighted 
there could be a problem with the window reveals and other isolated areas on the 
tower. 

1.2 Officers immediately fenced off the area and scaffolding was erected to allow for 
the tower to be inspected.  Ashton Consulting were instructed to carry out that 
inspection and to produce a report to ascertain if the incident was likely to be a 
one-off or if there was a more widespread risk. 

1.3 This report advised that the risk did affect more of the building and also 
recommended that testing should be carried out for chlorides in the concrete. 

1.4 The purpose of this report is now to advise Members that urgent repairs are 
required to the tower to restore the external finishes to a safe state.  Because 
these works are repairs, the cost cannot be treated as a capital expenditure and 
so the estimated requirement is for a one off revenue budget of £60,000 
including fees 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet recommend to Council that it agrees that the urgent repairs outlined 
in this report are required and recommends to Council to agree a budget of 
£60,000 in this financial year 2016-17 to cover the estimated cost of the repairs 
required to the building. 

2.2 That initially the cost is funded from the Emergency reserve using the Urgent 
Incident Procedure. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 During the refurbishment of the library by Hertfordshire County Council about 4 
years ago, they encountered a problem with the finishes to a number of the 
window reveals where facing bricks (brick slips) were separating from the window 
lintels.  This was happening because moisture had been able to penetrate the 
concrete behind the slips which had led to surface “spalling”.   

3.2 Spalling is the process where water penetrates a building material.  This then 
may freeze due to the time of year.  Ice occupies a larger volume than
[...]
rsity 

11.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been carried out in connection with 
the proposals that are set out in this report.  

 
 
Name of author (Mike Storey 2457) 
Title (Corporate Property Manager) 
Date (30 November 2016) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Main author: Farhad Cantel 
Executive Member: Duncan Bell 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL  
CABINET – 10 JANUARY 2017  
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 

CULTURAL SERVICES) 

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2017/2018  

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 All Local Authorities have to calculate a Council Tax Base for their area each 
year.  The rules which authorities are to use to calculate the Council Tax Base 
are prescribed in the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 2012.  This report sets out the detailed calculations for the Council's 
Tax Base for 2017/2018. 

1.2 The taxbase for 2017/18 is calculated as 40324.2 and is 2.16% higher than the 
estimated taxbase for 2016/17.    

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Council's taxbase for the year 2017/2018 be approved, incorporating a 
collection rate of 97.70%. 

2.2 That in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by the Borough Council as its taxbase 
for the year 2017/2018 shall be 40324.2 and its constituent elements shall be: 

 100% TAXBASE 97.70% TAXBASE 
   
Welwyn Garden City 16683.5 16299.8 
Hatfield 11206.1 10948.3 
Welwyn 4556.2 4451.4 
Ayot St Lawrence 70.9 69.3 
Ayot St Peter 119.2 116.5 
North Mymms 4325.2 4225.7 
Essendon 431.1 421.2 
Northaw & Cuffley 3343.0 3266.1 
Woolmer Green 538.3 525.9 
   

3 Explanation 

3.1 The basic methodology for calculating a Tax Base for A Billing Authority is shown 
in Appendix A.   

3.2 Calculation of Tax Base 
 
3.2.1 The relevant amounts for each band are then aggregated, and the tax base 

calculated from the formula A x B. 
 

Where  A is the
[...]
8/19 

 

2 

1 KEY MESSAGES FROM FINANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 
1.1 The medium term financial view for the Council has been prepared in 

unprecedented times of economic uncertainty and declining levels of public 
sector funding.  Grant funding for local government in the traditional sense of 
revenue support grant will disappear completely over the current Parliament 
and local authorities will become more reliant on the more volatile income 
source of business rates. 
 

1.2 After publishing our Efficiency Plan in the summer the Government has 
confirmed the Council will be granted the multi-year settlement with a view to 
providing more certainty of the levels of funding over the term of the 
Parliament.  However, with the terms of the 100% business rates retention 
scheme yet to be finalised, a revaluation of the business rates underway, a 
new appeals process to start from April next year, the New homes Bonus 
scheme may be subject to further changes and the continuing fundamental 
review into local government funding, the level of resources available to the 
Authority over the medium term is actually much less than certain. 
 

1.3 The Council has needed to deliver £11m of savings since the start of public 
austerity in 2010 and so many quick win saving opportunities have been 
exhausted.  The council will face some major decisions when considering its 
budget in the medium term.  The priority has always been to safeguard 
frontline services where possible, but inevitably there have been and will 
continue to be some difficult decisions that result in changes to services for 
our residents, customers and businesses.   

 
1.4 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets out the Council’s 

commitment to provide the best possible value for money for the community.  
It provides a framework for the Council to plan and manage its revenue 
resources up to 2019/20; the Council also operates a five-year capital 
programme (2017/18 – 2021/22)
[...]
y move into the “red” category in time.   

These risks have been reviewed at the performance clinic in November 2016 and 
reflect the assessments in place for the half year October 2016 to April 2017.   

While summary information is presented here, full risk details are available within 
TEN. 

1.2 Members should note that a strategic risk workshop is being held with Executive 
Board in January 2017 and this is likely to result in a substantially changed risk 
register in the next cycle. 

1.3 Members should further note that the TEN system that we have used for several 
years, is being replaced. 

2 Financial Implication(s) 

2.1 There are none directly arising from this report, though of course any risk event 
may have its own financial consequences. 

3 Recommendation(s) 

3.1 Members  are asked to: 

 Review the attached current Strategic Risk Register and top operational 
risks, particularly: 

 Note the controls that are assigned and that they are relevant to the risk in 
question. 

Page 271

Agenda Item 13



 Ensure that mitigation plans are in place where necessary and that the 
current status is correct. 

 Note comments in respect of each risk where shown. 

4 Background 

4.1 Each strategic risk has ownership by a Director and an Executive Member.  
Operationally, each Manager and Head of Service is responsible for maintaining 
a register of risks for their service, which could affect the achievement of its 
stated aims and objectives.   

4.2 Both strategic and operational risks are re-assessed on a half yearly basis, with 
any associated mitigation plans or controls being updated on a regular, but as 
necessary basis.  Similarly, expired risks and new risks should be deleted or 
added respectively on an ongoing basis.  Strategic and top operational risks are 
considered as part of the Performance Clinic process and Directors can discuss 
the management of their risks at these sessions.   A Performance Clinic was held 
in November 2016.   

4.3 Polic
[...]
, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 319

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 ACTIONS STATUS REPORT
	6a Campus West Tower
	7a Council Tax Base 2017/18 (Forward Plan Reference FP767)
	7a1 - Council taxbase report appendix B

	7b Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2018/20 (Forward Plan Reference FP769)
	7b1 - MTFS  - Appendix A

	7c Housing Revenue Account Budget - 2017/18 (Forward Plan Reference FP768)
	7d General Fund Budget 2017/18 (Forward Plan Reference FP768)
	7d1 - App A - 1718 GF budget Summary v1 21Dec16
	7d2 - Appendix B - Growth and Savings 1718
	7d3 - Appendix C
	7d4 - Appendix D - Fees and Charges
	7d5 - Appendix E -  Planned Maintenance 1718
	7d6 - Appendix F -  Budget Summary 201718 adjusted 16122016
	7d7 - Appendix G

	7e Capital Programme - 2017/18 to 2021/22 (Forward Plan Reference FP768)
	7e1 - Appendix A&B Capital Budget Bids 2017_18 Summary
	7e2 - Appendix C&D - Prudential indicators 1718 and MRP 1718

	7f Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 (Forward Plan Reference FP770)
	7f1 - TM Strategy 1718 Appendix A
	7f2 - TM Strategy 1718 Appendix B
	7f3 - TM Strategy 1718 Appendix C
	7f4 - TM Strategy 1718 Appendix D
	7f5 - TM Strategy 1718 Appendix E

	11 COUNCIL'S ACHIEVEMENT LIST
	11a - Achievements List Appendix A

	12 PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT - NOVEMBER 2016
	13 RISK MANAGEMENT
	13a - Risk Report Appendix A Strategic Risk Register October 2016
	13b - Risk Report Appendix B Top Operational Risks November 2016

	16a Acquisition of Culpitt House, 70-74 and 80-86 Town Centre, Hatfield (Forward Plan Reference FP784)
	17 HIGH VIEW PROCUREMENT
	18 CREMATORIUM PROCUREMENT
	18a - Crematorium Appendix
	18b - Minutes 2016.12.06




Minutes of the meeting


-1- 
 
Cabinet 
10 January 2017 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held on Tuesday 10 January 2017 at 7.30pm in 
the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 
6AE 

 
PRESENT: Councillors J.W.Dean (Leader of the Council) (Chairman) 

 
  D.Bell (Executive Member, Resources) 

H.Bromley (Executive Member, Environment) 
T.Kingsbury (Executive Member, Policy and Culture) 
B.Sarson (Executive Member, Business, Partnerships 

and Public Health) 
R.Trigg (Executive Member, Governance, Community 

Safety, Police and Crime Commissioner 
and Corporate Property) 

  
  
  
  

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Chief Executive (M.Saminden) 
Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) (N.Long) 
Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) (K.Ng) 
Head of Law and Administration (M.Martinus) 
Head of Resources (T.Neill) 
Governance Services Manager (G.R.Seal) 
Communications Officer (C.Bishop) 

 

 
108. APOLOGIES 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor A.L.Perkins (Deputy 
Leader and Executive Member, Planning, Housing and Community) (Vice-
Chairman). 
 

109. ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 
 
The status of actions agreed at the Cabinet meeting on 1 November 2016 in the 
report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
was noted. 
 

110. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 
Councillor R.Trigg declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda item 7(c) – 
Housing Revenue Account Budget 2017/18 as a Council appointed 
representative on the Trust Board and took no part in the discussion of the item 
(Minute 112.3 refers). 
 
Councillor D.Bell declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda item 7(f) – 
Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 as he was in receipt of a pension from 
HSBC (Minute 112.6 refers). 



-2- 
 
Cabinet 
10 January 2017 
 

 
 

111. ITEM RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 
The following item was considered:- 
 

111.1. Campus West Tower 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on urgent repairs required to the tower at Campus West. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Council be recommended to agree that urgent repairs 

are required to the tower at Campus West and to agree a budget 
of £60,000 in this financial year 2016/17 to cover the estimated 
cost of the repairs required to the building. 

 
(2) That initially the cost be funded from the Emergency Reserve 

using the urgent incident procedure. 
 

112. ITEMS REQUIRING KEY DECISION 
 
The following items for decision in the current Forward Plan were considered:- 
 

112.1. Council Tax Base 2017/18 (Forward Plan Reference FP767) 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on the calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2017/18.   
 
The calculation itself was prescribed by regulation and reflected the small 
number of changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2016/17. 
 
The tax base had been calculated at 40324.2 and was based on a collection rate 
of 97.7%.  This was a 2.16% increase on the tax base used in 2016/17 and 
reflected an assumption for property growth across the Borough. 
 

112.2. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2018/20 (Forward Plan Reference 
FP769) 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) setting out the approach for maintaining financial sustainability and 
reflecting the Council’s commitment to provide the best possible value for money 
for the community. 
 
The Strategy was updated annually and was effectively rolled forward to reflect 
the latest financial estimates and assumptions.   
 
This year’s update was influenced by the current economic climate and the 
Government’s continued austerity programme.  The estimates reflected a 



-3- 
 
Cabinet 
10 January 2017 
 

 
 

continued reduction in funding from the Government and showed that the 
Council had a challenging efficiency target to achieve over the next three years. 
 
This challenge would be faced from a good starting position with healthy 
balances and longer term efficiency projects already identified.  There remained 
a number of significant uncertainties and risks to the Council’s finances, not least 
with regard to business rates, so the medium term financial position would 
continue to be monitored and reviewed. 
 

112.3. Housing Revenue Account Budget - 2017/18 (Forward Plan Reference FP768) 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) setting out the 2017/18 budget for the Housing Revenue Account 
which had been produced to reflect the Government’s enforced programme to 
reduce Council rents by 1% each year for four years and also the Cabinet’s 
decision to end the management agreement with the Housing Trust. 
 
There was now an underlying operational deficit, largely due to the ambitious 
borrowing repayment schedule.  Reserves would be drawn down in 2017/18 to 
cover this deficit and by the end of the year it was expected that reserve 
balances would reach what was considered to be an appropriate minimum 
balance of around £5M. 
 
A savings programme of £500,000 per annum would continue to help mitigate 
the impact of the 1% rent reduction going forward.  However, it would be 
necessary in future years to effectively restructure the borrowing repayment 
schedule over a longer time frame utilising some of the borrowing headroom that 
had been generated over recent years. 
 

112.4. General Fund Budget 2017/18 (Forward Plan Reference FP768) 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) presenting a first view of the General Fund revenue budget for 
2017/18.   
 
The outcome of the transfer of the pension fund of the Community Housing Trust 
and the revised triennial pension fund valuation for this combined fund was 
expected to be brought forward. 
 
The Borough’s provisional financial settlement for 2017/18 was announced on 15 
December 2016 as part of an agreed multi-year settlement and was a significant 
reduction compared to the current year.  Revenue Support Grant would fall by 
57% and reflected the Government’s intention for this funding to reduce to zero 
by the end of the Parliament.  The Business Rates baseline would be increased 
by just 2% which meant that the Council’s overall funding settlement would be a 
reduction of 18% on the current year. 
 
Fortunately the Council would start 2017/18 in a good financial position with 
healthy balances and the business rates base had grown since the introduction 



-4- 
 
Cabinet 
10 January 2017 
 

 
 

of the Business Rates Retention Scheme.  This meant it was estimated that 
more rates income would be retained than the baseline in the funding settlement.  
This would go some way to offset the reduction in the funding settlement, 
although year on year the net reduction was still 13%, or £516,000. 
 
The budget included a number of savings and growth proposals most notably of 
course the introduction of a charge for the collection of green waste.  The 
Council continued to strive to identify efficiencies and income opportunities which 
had the least detrimental impact on residents and the proposals this year again 
reflected this key principle of budget planning.  However, with year on year 
funding reductions, options and decisions inevitably got harder. 
 
Even with the efficiencies and additional income generation it was necessary this 
year to propose a Council Tax rate increase of £5 in the average Band D tax, 
after a freeze in the rate for the last seven years.  This would help to offset some 
of the Government’s funding reductions and as a result of this and all the budget 
proposals a budget could be presented in 2017/18 with a modest drawdown of 
reserves of £139,000.   
 

112.5. Capital Programme - 2017/18 to 2021/22 (Forward Plan Reference FP768) 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) detailing the capital programme for the next five years reflecting a 
significant amount of investment in the Borough of over £153M of which around 
£43.6M was estimated to be spent in 2017/18. 
 
Capital resources had diminished over recent years and as such the programme 
now assumed a level of borrowing to help fund all the expenditure.  This had an 
impact on the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account and so it would be 
important going forward that the Council continued to keep under review the 
affordability of the level of borrowing and ensure that the programme was 
prioritised where possible to schemes which generated a revenue return. 
 

112.6. Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 (Forward Plan Reference FP770) 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) reviewing the performance of the existing Strategy in consultation with 
the Council’s advisers, Arlingclose. 
 
The review concluded that it was not necessary to make any significant changes 
and that the Strategy was still fit for purpose for the year ahead.  It was 
proposed, however, to make one amendment to increase the limit on non-
specified investments, which were generally long term or with unrated 
counterparties, from £35M to £45M.   
 
The Council continued to seek opportunities to generate a yield from cash 
investments whilst of course being mindful of security and liquidity.  With the 
bank rate expected to remain at the historic low of 0.25% this would continue to 
be challenging and was why alternatives, such as further investment in property, 



-5- 
 
Cabinet 
10 January 2017 
 

 
 

must be looked at.  Cash flow estimates suggested that there would be an 
average investment balance of between £35M and £60M during 2017/18 and 
that an average return of 0.9% would be achieved. 
 
(1) The Decisions Taken 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the Council's Tax Base 2017/2018 be approved, incorporating 
a collection rate of 97.70%. 

 
(2) That in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of 

Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by 
the Borough Council as its taxbase for the year 2017/18 shall be 
40324.2 and its constituent elements shall be:- 

 
 100% TAXBASE 97.70% TAXBASE 
   
Welwyn Garden City 16683.5 16299.8 
Hatfield 11206.1 10948.3 
Welwyn 4556.2 4451.4 
Ayot St Lawrence 70.9 69.3 
Ayot St Peter 119.2 116.5 
North Mymms 4325.2 4225.7 
Essendon 431.1 421.2 
Northaw & Cuffley 3343.0 3266.1 
Woolmer Green 538.3 525.9 
   

 
(3) That the Cabinet agrees the recommendations set out in the 

reports of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 
to 2019/20, the Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2017/18, the 
General Fund Budget 2017/18 and the Capital Programme 2017/18 
to 2021/22 for reference to the Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 19 January for consideration and report back to the 
special Cabinet meeting on 24 January and presentation of the 
budget to the special Council meeting on 6 February 2017. 

 
(4) That the Council be recommended to approve the Treasury 

Management Strategy 2017/18. 
 
(2) Reasons for the Decisions 
 

(a) The Council was required to calculate the Tax Base for its area 
each year in accordance with Regulations. 

 
The requirements of the Council’s budget and policy framework 
rules for setting the Council’s annual budget had to be met.   



-6- 
 
Cabinet 
10 January 2017 
 

 
 

 
These budget proposals would be submitted to the Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 19 January for consideration 
and any suggested amendments would be reported to the special 
Cabinet meeting on 24 January, together with any other updates, 
prior to the budget being considered at the special Council meeting 
on 6 February 2017.  

 
(Note:  Councillor R.Trigg declared an interest in Agenda Item 7(c) – Housing 
Revenue Account Budget – 2017/18).  Councillor D.Bell declared an interest in 
Agenda Item 7(f) – Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 (Minute 110 refers). 
 

113. COUNCIL'S ACHIEVEMENT LIST 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) summarising Council achievements for the second quarter of 2016/17. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the list of achievements in the second quarter of 2016/17 be noted. 
 

114. PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT - NOVEMBER 2016 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) summarising strategic performance data for quarter two of 2016/17. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the summary of strategic performance data for the second quarter of 
2016/17 be noted and any proposed actions highlighted be approved. 
 

115. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
on the current top strategic and operational risks facing the Council. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the current Strategic Risk Register and top operational risks be 
reviewed, particularly noting that controls were assigned relevant to the 
risk in question, ensuring that mitigation plans were in place where 
necessary with the current correct status and noting comments in respect 
of each risk where shown. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



-7- 
 
Cabinet 
10 January 2017 
 

 
 

116. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be now excluded from the meeting for Agenda items 
16, 17 and 18 (Minutes 117 -119 refer) on the grounds that they involved 
the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Section 100A(3) and paragraphs 3 (private financial or business 
information) and 5 (legal and professional privilege) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the said Act (as amended).   
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it 
was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

117. ITEMS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND POLICY 
FRAMEWORK FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 
The following item of an exempt nature was considered:- 
 

117.1. Acquisition of Culpitt House, 70-74 and 80-86 Town Centre, Hatfield (Forward 
Plan Reference FP784) 
 
Exempt report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on the opportunity to acquire a number of properties in Hatfield Town 
Centre to add to the Council’s holdings in the town. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That authority be delegated to the Executive Director (Resources, 

Environment and Cultural Services), in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Governance, Community Safety, Police and 
Crime Commissioner and Corporate Property and the Executive 
Member (Resources), to agree to the exchange of contracts on this 
transaction, subject to the completion of due diligence required prior 
thereto, including a full survey of the buildings, title and local 
searches, verification that the properties were as claimed by the 
vendor, Energy Performance Certificates, asbestos reports, 
(including the refurbishment asbestos report that should have been 
prepared before the works carried out in Culpitt House and the 
adjoining building where a gymnasium and residential conversions 
had occurred), financial reports on the tenants where appropriate, 
tax implications, together with any other information considered 
relevant by Officers and their external legal and agency advisors. 

 
(2) That the formalisation of the provisional offer made be 

recommended to the Council, subject to contract and due diligence, 



-8- 
 
Cabinet 
10 January 2017 
 

 
 

to acquire these assets at a purchase price as detailed in the exempt 
report plus fees and taxes (Stamp duty land tax and VAT). 

 
(3) That the Council be recommended to pay the standard agency fees 

on acquisition equivalent to 1% of the purchase price to its external 
agency advisors. 

 
(4) That the Cabinet notes and the Council be recommended to pay 

such fees as might be required, in accordance with the existing legal 
fee framework agreement in place with Pinsent Masons LLP in 
dealing with this acquisition estimated at £22,000. 

 
(5) That the Council be recommended to pay any other related fees 

such as those in connection with carrying out a full building survey 
(and structural survey if indicated as necessary) estimated at 
£5,000. 

 
118. HIGH VIEW PROCUREMENT 

 
Exempt report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on the appointment of a preferred bidder for this redevelopment 
project. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Member Procurement Board recommendation that the Cabinet 
appoint  Lovell Partnerships Limited as preferred bidder for the 
redevelopment of High View be agreed and detailed negotiations entered 
into with this company before a final recommendation was brought back 
to the Cabinet  containing details of the agreement and financial 
implications. 
 

119. CREMATORIUM PROCUREMENT 
 
Exempt report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on the next stage of the procurement for the redevelopment project. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Member Procurement Board recommendation to Cabinet 

that the detailed design stage continue at the same time as the 
planning application was considered be agreed. 

 
(2) That the progress update of the Crematorium project be noted and 

the exempt Minutes of the meeting of the Crematorium Procurement 
Board on 6 December 2016 be received. 

 
Meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
GS 


